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ITEM 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition

The information contained in this Form 8-K shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the
“Exchange Act”), or incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set
forth by specific reference in such a filing.

On February 19, 2009, VASCO Data Security International, Inc. (VASCO) issued a press release providing a financial update for the fourth quarter and twelve
months ended December 31, 2008. The full text of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

On February 19, 2009, VASCO held a conference call with investors to discuss VASCO’s earnings and results of operations for the fourth quarter and twelve
months ended December 31, 2008. A prepared script of the conference call is furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K. A transcript of the
conference call is furnished as Exhibit 99.3 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

The press release and the comments by VASCO during the conference call contained a non-GAAP financial measure within the meaning of the Securities and
Exchange Commission’s Regulation G. For purposes of Regulation G, a non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure of a registrant’s historical or future
financial performance, financial position or cash flows that excludes amounts, or is subject to adjustments that have the effect of excluding amounts, that are
included in the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP in the statement of income, balance sheet or statement of
cash flows (or equivalent statements) of the issuer; or includes amounts, or is subject to adjustments that have the effect of including amounts, that are excluded
from the most directly comparable measure so calculated and presented.

The press release contained a reference to EBITDA and provided a reconciliation of EBITDA to net income. EBITDA, which is earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortization, is computed by adding back net interest expense, income tax expense, depreciation expense, and amortization expense to net
income as reported.



ITEM 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits
 

 (d) Exhibits. The following Exhibits are furnished herewith:
 

  
Exhibit
Number   Description

 99.1   Press release, dated February 19, 2009.

 99.2   Prepared script of February 19, 2009 Earnings Conference Call.

 99.3   Transcript of February 19, 2009 Earnings Conference Call.
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  Clifford K. Bown
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Exhibit 99.1

VASCO Reports Results for Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2008

Revenue for the fourth quarter and full year 2008 was $28.9 million and $133.0 million, respectively, a decrease of 7% compared to the fourth quarter
2007 and an increase of 11% compared to full year 2007; Operating income for the fourth quarter and full year 2008 was $1.8 million and $28.1 million,
respectively, a decrease of 71% compared to the fourth quarter 2007 and 9% compared to full year 2007. Financial results for the periods ended
December 31, 2008 to be discussed on conference call today at 10:00 a.m. E.S.T.

OAKBROOK TERRACE, IL, and ZURICH, Switzerland, February 19, 2009—VASCO Data Security International, Inc. (Nasdaq: VDSI) (www.vasco.com),
today reported financial results for the fourth quarter and full year ended December 31, 2008.

Revenue for the fourth quarter of 2008 decreased 7% to $28.9 million from $31.2 million in 2007 and, for the full year 2008, increased 11% to $133.0 million
from $120.0 million in 2007.

Net income for the fourth quarter of 2008 was $2.8 million, or $0.07 per fully diluted share, a decrease of $0.5 million, or 14%, from $3.3 million, or $0.09 per
fully diluted share, for the fourth quarter of 2007. Net income for the full year 2008 was $24.3 million, or $0.64 per fully diluted share, an increase of $3.3
million, or 16%, from $21.0 million, or $0.55 per fully diluted share for the full year 2007.

Financial Highlights:
 

 
•  Gross profit was $18.7 million or 65% of revenue for the fourth quarter of 2008 and $92.0 million or 69% of revenue for the full year 2008. Gross

profit was $20.9 million or 67% of revenue for the fourth quarter of 2007 and $79.1 million or 66% of revenue for the full year 2007.
 

 

•  Operating expenses for the fourth quarter and full year 2008 were $16.9 million and $63.8 million, respectively, an increase of 16% from $14.6
million reported for the fourth quarter 2007 and an increase of 32% from $48.2 million reported for the full year 2007. Operating expenses for the
fourth quarter and full year 2008 included $0.8 million and $3.1 million, respectively, related to stock-based incentives. Operating expenses for the
fourth quarter and full year 2007 included $0.7 million and $2.2 million, respectively, related to stock-based incentives.

 

 

•  Operating income for the fourth quarter and full year 2008 was $1.8 million and $28.1 million, respectively, a decrease of $4.5 million, or 71%, from
$6.3 million reported for the fourth quarter of 2007 and a decrease of $2.8 million, or 9%, from the $30.9 million reported for the full year 2007.
Operating income as a percentage of revenue for the fourth quarter and full year 2008 was 6% and 21%, respectively, compared to 20% and 26% for
the comparable periods in 2007.

 

 
•  Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization was $2.9 million and $31.3 million for the fourth quarter and for the full year 2008,

respectively, a decrease of 58% from $7.0 million reported for the fourth quarter of 2007 and an decrease of 7% from $33.5 million reported for the
full year 2007.

 

 
•  Net cash balances, total cash and cash equivalents less bank borrowings, at December 31, 2008 totaled $57.7 million compared to $50.7 million and

$38.8 million at September 30, 2008 and December 31, 2007, respectively.



Operational and Other Highlights:
 

 
•  VASCO won 355 new customers in Q4 2008 (37 new banks and 318 new enterprise security customers). For the full year 2008, VASCO won 1,827

new customers (249 banks and 1,578 enterprise security customers).
 

 •  HSBC Argentina secures retail & corporate customers with Digipass GO3.
 

 
•  VASCO expanded its Digipass for Mobile with a dedicated Software Development Kit (SDK) to enable the transparent embedding of Digipass for

Mobile functionality in e-banking and m-banking applications.
 

 •  VASCO launches Digipass Key1, its first USB-based PKI device for strong authentication, digital signature and data protection.
 

 •  VASCO launches Digipass CertiID, a client, PKI-based software suite offering digital signature capabilities.
 

 •  VASCO announces Digipass 865, a USB connectable card reader with “what you see is what you sign” functionality.
 

 •  VASCO announces Digipass 835, a new card reader with an optical interface.
 

 •  VASCO provides an answer to SaaS security concerns using its Identikey Server 3.0.
 

 •  VASCO launches its aXs GUARD Identifier and upgrade of aXs GUARD Gatekeeper.
 

 •  VASCO expands global training capacity with the launch of SEAL e-learning academy.
 

 •  Banco de Chile wins VASCO’s Market Vision Award.
 

 •  DigiNotar wins VASCO’s Solution Partner Award 2008.

Guidance for full-year 2009:

Given the uncertainty created by the continued turmoil in the worldwide economy, VASCO has decided to temporarily discontinue its practice of providing
annual guidance.

“Even though the fourth quarter of 2008 was difficult due to the worldwide economic conditions, 2008 was a successful year for VASCO,” stated T. Kendall
Hunt, Chairman & CEO. “In 2008, we made substantial investments in new products, new markets and our infrastructure that we believe will help support our
growth for years to come. We are also proud of the fact that VASCO was profitable in each quarter of 2008 in spite of the difficult economies. While the outlook
for 2009 is uncertain, we expect to be profitable in 2009 and we believe that our strong balance sheet and our business model put us in a strong position to
continue to move our business forward in 2009.”



“The results for the quarter and full year reflect our continued investment in our business and our evolution into a more software-centric company, both of which,
we believe, will benefit VASCO in the longer term. Even though the current economy is forcing many businesses to delay purchases and proceed cautiously, it is
clear that identity theft and fraud committed over the internet is continuing to grow and interest in our products and solutions remains strong worldwide,” said Jan
Valcke, VASCO’s President and COO. “For 2009, we will focus on integrating the staff hired in 2008 more fully to become more efficient. While we plan to
minimize our investment in new staff and new initiatives in 2009 until the economic outlook becomes more certain, we will be opportunistic in considering
additional investments that would allow us to expand our products, geographic markets or our market share.”

Cliff Bown, Executive Vice President and CFO added, “During the fourth quarter and full year 2008 both our cash and working capital balances increased. For
the fourth quarter our net cash balance increased $7.0 million, or 14%, and our working capital increased $2.9 million, or 4%, from September 30, 2008. For the
full year, our net cash balance increased $18.9 million, or 49%, and our working capital increased $24.2 million, or 46%, from December 31, 2007.”

Conference Call Details

In conjunction with this announcement, VASCO Data Security International, Inc. will host a conference call today, February 19, 2009, at 10:00 a.m. EST—
16:00h CET. During the Conference Call, Mr. Ken Hunt, CEO, Mr. Jan Valcke, President and COO, and Mr. Cliff Bown, CFO, will discuss VASCO’s Results for
the Fourth Quarter and Full year 2008.

To participate in this Conference Call, please dial one of the following numbers:

USA/Canada: +1 800-734-4208
International: +1 212-231-2911

And mention VASCO to be connected to the Conference Call.

The Conference Call is also available in listen-only mode on www.vasco.com. Please log on 15 minutes before the start of the Conference Call in order to
download and install any necessary software. The recorded version of the Conference Call will be available on the VASCO website 24 hours a day.



VASCO Data Security International, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)
 

   
Three months ended

December 31,   
Twelve months ended

December 31,  
   2008   2007   2008   2007  
Revenue   $28,935  $31,157  $132,977  $119,980 
Cost of goods sold    10,246   10,229   41,007   40,868 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Gross profit    18,689   20,928   91,970   79,112 

Operating costs:      
Sales and marketing    9,737   8,188   35,352   27,181 
Research and development    2,906   2,887   11,618   9,440 
General and administrative    4,128   3,267   16,237   10,569 
Amortization of purchased intangible assets    108   268   626   1,029 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Total operating costs    16,879   14,610   63,833   48,219 
    

 
   

 
   

 
   

 

Operating income    1,810   6,318   28,137   30,893 

Interest income (expense)    229   150   990   479 
Other income (expense)    362   (50)  (209)  (384)

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Income before income taxes    2,401   6,418   28,918   30,988 
Provision for income taxes    (411)  3,145   4,627   10,025 

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income   $ 2,812  $ 3,273  $ 24,291  $ 20,963 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Basic net income per share   $ 0.08  $ 0.09  $ 0.65  $ 0.57 
Diluted net income per share   $ 0.07  $ 0.09  $ 0.64  $ 0.55 

Weighted average shares outstanding:      
Basic    37,212   37,055   37,156   36,879 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

Diluted    38,109   38,430   38,204   38,258 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 



VASCO Data Security International, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 
   December 31,
   2008   2007
ASSETS     

Current assets     
Cash and equivalents   $ 57,714  $ 38,833
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts    24,951   25,721
Inventories    13,376   7,076
Prepaid expenses    1,926   1,712
Deferred income taxes    149   476
Foreign sales tax receivable    7,452   4,919
Other current assets    199   180

        

Total current assets    105,767   78,917
Property and equipment, net    4,176   2,140
Goodwill    13,584   14,319
Intangible assets, net    1,997   2,295
Other assets, net of accumulated amortization    1,567   3,005

        

Total assets   $ 127,091  $ 100,676
        

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY     
Current liabilities     

Accounts payable   $ 10,349  $ 7,757
Deferred revenue    5,881   5,608
Accrued wages and payroll taxes    5,780   5,330
Income taxes payable    2,384   4,008
Other accrued expenses    4,719   3,776

        

Total current liabilities    29,113   26,479
Deferred warranty    218   309
Deferred compensation    1,352   1,281
Deferred revenue    670   457
Deferred tax liability    454   611

        

Total liabilities    31,807   29,137
        

Stockholders’ equity     
Common stock    37   37
Additional paid-in capital    66,700   64,734
Accumulated income    24,856   565
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)    3,691   6,203

        

Total stockholders’ equity    95,284   71,539
        

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 127,091  $ 100,676
        



Reconciliation of Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA)
to net income (in thousands):
 

   
Three months ended

December 31,   
Twelve months ended

December 31,  
   2008   2007   2008   2007  
EBITDA   $2,917  $ 7,009  $31,309  $ 33,513 

Interest income, net    229   150   990   479 
Provision for income taxes    411   (3,145)  (4,627)  (10,025)
Depreciation and amortization    (745)  (741)  (3,381)  (3,004)

    
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

Net income    2,812   3,273   24,291   20,963 
    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure within the meaning of applicable U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission rules and regulations. We use EBITDA
as a measure of performance, a simplified tool for use in communicating our performance to investors and analysts and for comparisons to other companies
within our industry. As a performance measure, we believe that EBITDA presents a view of our operating results that is most closely related to serving our
customers. By excluding interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization we are able to evaluate performance without considering decisions that, in most cases, are
not directly related to meeting our customers’ requirements and were either made in prior periods (e.g., depreciation and amortization), or deal with the structure
or financing of the business (e.g., interest) or reflect the application of regulations that are outside of the control of our management team (e.g., taxes). Similarly,
we find that the comparison of our results to those of our competitors is facilitated when we do not need to consider the impact of those items on our competitors’
results.

EBITDA should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, other measures of financial performance reported in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States. While we believe that EBITDA, as defined above, is useful within the context described above, it is in fact
incomplete and not a measure that should be used to evaluate our full performance or our prospects. Such an evaluation needs to consider all of the complexities
associated with our business including, but not limited to, how past actions are affecting current results and how they may affect future results, how we have
chosen to finance the business and how regulations and the other aforementioned items affect the final amounts that are or will be available to shareholders as a
return on their investment. Net income determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP is the most complete measure available today to evaluate all elements of our
performance. Similarly, our Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, which will be filed as part of our annual report on Form 10-K, provides the full accounting
for how we have decided to use resources provided to us from our customers, lenders and shareholders.

About VASCO: VASCO is a leading supplier of strong authentication and e-signature solutions and services specializing in Internet Security applications and
transactions. VASCO has positioned itself as global software company for Internet Security serving a customer base of over 8,000 companies in more than 100
countries, including more than 1,200 international financial institutions. VASCO’s prime markets are the financial sector, enterprise security, e-commerce and e-
government.

Forward Looking Statements

Statements made in this news release that relate to future plans, events or performances are forward-looking statements. Any statement containing words such as
“believes,” “anticipates,” “plans,” “expects,” “intended/meant,” and similar words, is forward-looking, and these statements involve risks and uncertainties and
are based on current expectations. Consequently, actual results could differ materially from the expectations expressed in these forward-looking statements.

Reference is made to the VASCO’s public filings with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission for further information regarding VASCO and its
operations.



This document may contain trademarks of VASCO Data Security International, Inc. and its subsidiaries, including VASCO, the VASCO “V” design, DIGIPASS,
VACMAN, aXs GUARD and IDENTIKEY.

For more information contact:

Jochem Binst, +32 2 609 97 00, jbinst@vasco.com



Exhibit 99.2

Earnings Conference Call February 19, 2009

Comments by Ken Hunt:

Good morning everyone. For those listening in from Europe, good afternoon, and from Asia, good evening.

My name is Ken Hunt, and I am the Chairman, Founder & CEO of VASCO Data Security International, Inc. On the call with me today are Jan Valcke, our
President & Chief Operating Officer, and Cliff Bown our EVP and Chief Financial Officer.

Before we begin the conference call, I need to brief all of you on “Forward Looking Statements.”

Forward Looking Statements

STATEMENTS MADE IN THIS CONFERENCE CALL THAT RELATE TO FUTURE PLANS, EVENTS OR PERFORMANCES ARE FORWARD-
LOOKING STATEMENTS. ANY STATEMENT CONTAINING WORDS SUCH AS “BELIEVES,” “ANTICIPATES,” “PLANS,” “EXPECTS,” AND
SIMILAR WORDS, IS FORWARD-LOOKING, AND THESE STATEMENTS INVOLVE RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES AND ARE BASED ON
CURRENT EXPECTATIONS. CONSEQUENTLY, ACTUAL RESULTS COULD DIFFER MATERIALLY FROM THE EXPECTATIONS
EXPRESSED IN THESE FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS. I DIRECT YOUR ATTENTION TO THE COMPANY’S FILINGS WITH THE U.S.
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION FOR A DISCUSSION OF SUCH RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES IN THIS REGARD.

General Comments – Ken Hunt

Today, we are going to review the results for the 4th quarter and full year 2008. As always, we will host a question and answer session after the conclusion of
management’s prepared remarks. If possible, I would like to budget one hour total for this conference call. If you can limit your questions to one or two, it would
be appreciated.

The fourth quarter of 2008 was not an easy quarter for VASCO, due to the combined financial crisis and the worldwide recession. Nevertheless, we were able to
stay profitable in Q4. As a result, 2008 was the best year in the company’s history, in terms of revenue and net income.

Revenues for the quarter and the year were $28.9 million and $133.0 million, a decrease of 7% compared with the 4th quarter of 2007, and an increase of 11%
compared to full-year 2007. Q4 2008 was also our 24th consecutive positive quarter in terms of operating income and cash flow. Our gross profit was 65% for the
quarter and 69% for full year 2008. Operating income was 6% of revenue for the quarter and 21% for the full year 2008.

During the quarter, we sold an additional 355 new accounts, including 37 new banks, and 318 new enterprise security customers. This compares to the fourth
quarter a year ago in which we sold 651 new accounts, including banks and enterprise security customers. We now have over 1,200 banks and approximately
7,000 enterprise security customers in more than 110 countries.

Despite an even deeper recession looming, and an increasing uncertainty about the short to mid-term business climate in general, we believe that VASCO is well
positioned to weather the storms that might be ahead AND to be successful in these difficult times.

Our business strategy for 2009 is clear. We communicated this strategy in our January 6 Conference Call regarding our full year 2008 revenue. VASCO’s
management is taking decisive action to be successful in 2009. First, VASCO is increasing its focus on its more productive markets. These include the growing
financial markets of Brazil, Russia, India and China (BRIC) and the more mature markets of EMEA and South-East Asia, where we continue to sell to the
financial and non-financial industries. Second, VASCO is initiating a cost containment program intended to respond to these difficult economic times and to
maintain a profitable business.

VASCO is a solid, stable and strong company, and we have several advantages that we believe reduce risk in a period of economic recession. For example, our
business mix allows us to develop several sources of revenue. The banking sector brings us high volumes with lower margins, while the enterprise and application
security markets bring us lower volumes with higher margins.

Additionally, the geographic diversity of our revenue is an important advantage for VASCO. We are a truly global company, with customers in more than 110
countries. That means we can focus our efforts on markets that are not impacted as much by the current global economic challenges. This makes us less
vulnerable to local or regional events.



Thanks to our business mix and our global spread, we can focus on markets that are less impacted by the crisis.

Here are some examples:

Our success in e-gaming demonstrates our ability to win business in new verticals. Our focus on the banking market in the BRIC (Brazil, Russia, India, China)
countries allows us to continue our success within the financial sector.

Over the past few years, VASCO has dramatically reduced its dependency on one or more very large customers in order to make its numbers. Cliff Bown can give
you more detailed figures, but for both the full year 2008 and 2007 no one customer contributed more than 10% to VASCO’s overall revenue.

Our balance sheet has never been stronger. Our assets grew significantly in 2008. At December 31, 2008, we have over $57 million in cash, an increase of almost
$19 million for the year. Our cash position, combined with no debt, provides us with a solid base to invest in our success, to overcome difficult times and to
strengthen our leadership position.

I believe that VASCO’s corporate culture will be the key to our success in 2009. And, we don’t need to re-invent ourselves. We’re still flying coach. Our
execution, flexibility and focus are important attributes in these times of economic challenge. We will continue to focus on the execution of our strategy, control
our costs and invest intelligently as opportunities arise.

Our main objective for 2009 is profitability. We believe we are well prepared to achieve that objective.

Introduce Jan Valcke:

At this time I would like to introduce Jan Valcke, VASCO’s President and Chief Operating Officer.

Thank you, Ken.

Ladies and gentlemen, Q4 2008 was a difficult quarter for VASCO, due to the financial crisis and the recession. Nevertheless, it was a profitable quarter.

As you are all aware, the financial sector was in a state of uncertainty during the last months of last year. For that reason, we experienced important delays in
orders from banks in an unprecedented high number of our key markets. This does not mean that these orders are lost. We expect to receive most of them during
2009.

In addition to the financial crisis, there is the worldwide recession. Our U.S. business was hit especially hard by the combination of financial crisis and recession.

As a reaction, VASCO has implemented a cost containment program and a strategic focus on a number of key markets, VASCO’s mature markets and the so-
called BRIC-countries.

VASCO’s mature markets are markets in which VASCO is successful in retail banking, servicing a high number of the market’s households with secure online
banking. In these markets, we use the high profile we enjoy thanks to the banks, to bring “banking level security” to other sectors, including Enterprise &
Application security and e-government. We have these kinds of markets primarily in EMEA and South-East Asia.

In the so-called BRIC countries (Brazil, Russia, India and China), we aim primarily at the banking market, although we are making fast progress in some of the
BRIC-countries in Enterprise Security too.

With regards to people, we have slowed down our hiring process and we are focusing on people that are directly available and immediately up to speed.
Currently, we have not planned any structural lay-offs.

Despite the cost containment efforts, we are planning more events than ever. We spend our money smartly, and aim at cost-effective and low-budget events that
generate business. In Q1, VASCO has planned over thirty external events. The vast majority of these events are organized by VASCO, although we are also
present at events such as the Mobile conference in Barcelona and CeBIT in Hanover.

As always, VASCO is not interested in art for art’s sake. If we organize an event or participate in a trade show, it’s to do business. We want to do more with less
money. We have been there before, and we are good at it, thanks to our down-to-earth mentality and the flexibility of our organization.

If we look at the full-year 2008, we can only state that it was a good year.
 

 •  the percentage of non-hardware revenue was never this high
 

 •  enterprise security is growing quickly in our mature markets
 

 •  we broadened our product range tremendously.
 

 
•  In Q4 alone, we launched or revamped products such as Digipass for Mobile, the Digipass CertiID/Digipass Key1 PKI-solution, Digipass 835 &

Digipass 865, aXs GUARD Identifier and aXs GUARD Gatekeeper.



 •  In addition, we expanded our SEAL e-learning academy.

We expect that all these investments will contribute to VASCO’s business during the year 2009. They also enable us to tackle market segments we weren’t able to
enter before.

Despite challenging market conditions, our vision works.

We are determined to keep this company successful in 2009.

Thank you

Introduce Cliff Bown:

At this time I would like to introduce Cliff Bown, VASCO’s EVP and Chief Financial Officer.

Thanks Ken and welcome to everyone on the call.

As noted earlier by Ken, revenues for the fourth quarter of 2008 were $28.9 million, a decrease of $2.2 million or 7% from the fourth quarter of 2007. For the full
year, revenues were $133.0 million, an increase of $13.0 million or 11% over the comparable period in 2007.

In the fourth quarter of 2008 revenues from both the Banking and Enterprise Security markets were 7% lower than in the fourth quarter of 2007.

The increase in revenue for the full year 2008 reflected a 9% increase over the prior year from the Banking market and a 22% increase over the prior year from
the Enterprise Security market.

Changes in currency rates, especially the Euro vs the U.S. dollar, continue to affect the comparison of revenues. In the fourth quarter of 2008, the U.S. dollar
compared to the Euro was approximately 8% stronger than in the fourth quarter of 2007. Conversely, for the full year 2008, the U.S. dollar compared to the Euro
was approximately 8% weaker than for the full year 2007. We estimate that revenues in the fourth quarter were $1.6 million lower than they would have been had
the rates not changed. For the full year of 2008, we estimate that revenues were approximately $4.2 million higher than they would have been had the exchange
rates in 2008 been the same as in 2007. Excluding the estimated impact of currency, revenues were approximately 2% lower in the fourth quarter and
approximately 7% higher for the full year than in the comparable periods of 2007.

The distribution of our revenue between our two primary markets, Banking and Enterprise Security, was approximately 82% from Banking and 18% from
Enterprise Security in the fourth quarter of both 2008 and 2007, as well as for the full year 2008. For the full year 2007, approximately 84% of our revenues came
from Banking market and 16% came from Enterprise Security market.

Our revenues continue to come predominately from outside of the U.S. The geographic distribution of our revenue in the fourth quarter was approximately 69%
from EMEA (i.e., Europe, Middle East and Africa), 5% from the U.S., 6% from Asia Pacific and the remaining 20% from other countries with the largest
contribution coming from South America.

The geographic distribution of our revenue for both the full year of 2008 and 2007 was approximately 67% from EMEA, 6% from the U.S., 8% from Asia Pacific
and the remaining 19% from other countries.

Gross profit as a percentage of revenue for the fourth quarter and full year of 2008 was approximately 65% and 69%, respectively. The rate in 2008 compares to
the 69% and 66% reported for the fourth quarter and full year of 2007, respectively.

The decrease in gross profit as a percentage of revenue for the fourth quarter of 2008 compared to 2007 is primarily attributable to four factors, two that had a
negative impact and two that had a positive impact. The two negative factors included:
 

 •  An impairment charge of $1.3 million related to development costs of a project that did not result in revenues as expected in 2008 and
 

 
•  The strengthening of the U.S. dollar vs the Euro in Q4 2008 compared to Q4 2007 impacted our gross margin rate negatively. We estimate that the

change in currencies rates reduced our gross margin percentage by approximately 1.9 percentage points.

These two negative factors were partially offset by the following two positive factors:
 

 •  Our non-hardware revenues increased to 32% of our total revenue in Q4 2008 vs 17% in Q4 2007, and
 

 
•  Our card readers, which have a lower gross margin than our other product lines, were approximately 11% of total revenue in Q4 2008 compared to

approximately 25% of our total revenue in Q4 2007.



For the full year 2008 vs 2007, the increase in gross profit as a percentage of revenue is primarily attributable to four positive factors, partially offset by the
aforementioned impairment charge. The four positive factors were:
 

 •  Our non-hardware revenue was 25% of our total revenue in 2008 vs 14% of total revenue in 2007,
 

 •  Card readers, as a percentage of total revenue, were 14% in 2008 compared to 25% in 2007,
 

 
•  Revenue from the Enterprise Security market, which has gross margins that are approximately 20 percentage points higher than revenue from the

banking market, increased from 16% of total revenue in 2007 to 18% of total revenue in 2008, and
 

 
•  The U.S. dollar vs the Euro was approximately 8% weaker for the full year 2008 compared to the full year 2007. We estimate that the change in

currency rates resulted in a one percentage point improvement in gross profit as a percentage of revenue.

Operating expenses for the fourth quarter of 2008 were $16.9 million, an increase of $2.3 million or 16% from the fourth quarter of 2007. Operating expenses for
the full year of 2008 were $63.8 million, an increase of $15.6 million or 32% from full year 2007.

Operating expenses for the fourth quarter and full year of 2008 included $833,000 and $3.1 million, respectively, related to stock-based incentive plans. Stock-
based incentive plan expenses in the fourth quarter and full year of 2007 were $688,000 and $2.2 million, respectively.

It should also be noted that the comparison of operating expenses for the fourth quarter 2008 to 2007 was positively impacted by changes in currency rates while
the comparison of full year 2008 vs 2007 were negatively impacted by changes in currency rates. We estimate that expenses were $1.1 million or 6% lower for
the quarter and $3.2 million or 5% higher for the full year than they would have been had the exchange rates in 2008 been the same as in 2007.

For the fourth quarter, operating expenses increased by $1.5 million, or 19% in sales and marketing, $19,000 or 1% in research and development, and $861,000 or
26% in general and administrative when compared to the fourth quarter in 2007. The majority of the increase in the sales and marketing area was related to the
Company’s increased investment in sales staff, the increase in non-cash compensation and the cost associated with the opening of sales offices in Brazil, Japan
and India partially offset by the benefit from the change in currency rates. The slight increase in R&D costs reflected increased compensation expenses related to
increased headcount largely offset by the change in currency rates. The increase in the general and administrative expense primarily reflected the increased
headcount and related compensation expenses, non-cash compensation, professional fees, travel expenses and recruiting costs partially offset by the benefit from
the change in currency rates.

For the full year of 2008, operating expenses increased by $8.2 million, or 30% in sales and marketing, $2.2 million or 23% in research and development, and
$5.7 million or 54% in general and administrative when compared to the same period in 2007. The reasons for the increases in expense for the full year are
generally the same as for the fourth quarter except that the difference in currency rates increased expense for full year 2008 compared to 2007.

Operating income for the fourth quarter of 2008 was $1.8 million, a decrease of $4.5 million or 71% from the $6.3 million reported in the fourth quarter of 2007.
For the full year, operating income was $28.1 million in 2008, a decrease of $2.8 million or 9% from the $30.9 million reported in 2007

Operating income as a percent of revenue, or operating margin, was 6% for the fourth quarter and 21% for the full year 2008. In 2007, our operating margins were
20% for the fourth quarter and 26% for the full year. The decrease in operating margin in the fourth quarter 2008 compared to 2007 reflected the combination of
lower than expected revenues combined with increased investments in our infrastructure, which were planned prior to the quarter. The decline in the operating
margin for full year 2008 compared to 2007 is attributable to our planned and previously discussed increased investment in our infrastructure that is needed to
support future growth.

The Company reported an income tax benefit of $411,000 for the fourth quarter and income tax expense of $4.6 million for the full year of 2008. The tax benefit
in the fourth quarter reflected the adjustment on a year-to-date basis of our full year effective tax rate from 19% to 16%. The reduction in the rate was primarily
due a benefit of $776,000 recorded to reverse a reserve recorded in previous periods related to the benefit of a tax net operating loss carryforward (or “NOL”) of
one of our foreign subsidiaries. During the fourth quarter, in part due to cash management strategies that we implemented in the fourth quarter, we determined
that it is more likely than not that the benefit of the NOL would be realized.

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA or operating cash flow if you will) was $2.9 million for the fourth quarter and $31.3
million for the full year of 2008. EBITDA was $4.1 million or 58% lower in the fourth quarter and $2.2 million or 7% lower than in the full year of 2007.



The makeup of our workforce as of December 31, 2008 was 310 people worldwide with 176 in sales, marketing and customer support, 87 in research and
development and 48 in general and administrative. The average headcount for the fourth quarter of 2008 was 69 persons or 30% higher than the average
headcount for the fourth quarter of 2007. The average headcount for the full year of 2008 was 60 persons or 28% higher than the average headcount for the same
period in 2007.

On the balance sheet, our cash and working capital balances increased during the fourth quarter of 2008. As of December 31, 2008, our cash balance was $57.7
million, an increase of $7.0 million, or 14% from $50.7 million at September 30, 2008 and an increase of $18.9 million, or 49%, from $38.8 million at
December 31, 2007. As of December 31, 2008, our working capital balance was $76.7 million, an increase of $2.9 million, or 4% from $73.8 million at
September 30, 2008 and an increase of $24.2 million, or 46%, from $52.4 million at December 31, 2007. We had no debt outstanding during the fourth quarter of
2008.

During the quarter, our Days Sales Outstanding in accounts receivable increased to 79 days as of December 31, 2008 from 69 days at September 30, 2008 and
from 76 days at December 31, 2007. The increase in DSO was primarily related to the timing of when sales were made in the quarter.

Thank you for your attention. I would now like to turn the meeting back to Ken.

Ken Hunt Final Remarks:

Summing up, 2008 was a remarkable year that ended in economic turmoil. Overall, it was the best in the Company’s history in terms of revenue, net income and
cash flow, which was almost $19 million. But the year ended abruptly with the world falling into a recession and orders delayed into 2009. Given the uncertainty
created by the continued turmoil in the worldwide economy, VASCO has decided to temporarily discontinue its practice of providing annual guidance.

While the outlook for 2009 is uncertain, we expect to be profitable in 2009 and we believe that our strong balance sheet and our business model put us in a strong
position to continue to move our business forward in 2009.

Ladies and gentlemen, thank you for your attendance today. I look forward to your participation in our next Earnings Conference Call for Q1, 2009. As always,
you can rely on VASCO’s people to do their very best!



Exhibit 99.3

CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS

T. Kendall Hunt

Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Jan Valke

Vasco Data Security International - President, COO

Cliff Bown

Vasco Data Security International - EVP, CFO

CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS

Daniel Ives

Freidman Billings - Analyst

Andrew Abrahms

ABN Securities - Analyst

Andrew Holm

Dougherty and Company - Analyst

Katherine Egbert

Jeffries and Company - - Analyst

Rob Owens

Pacific Crest -Analyst

Brian Freed

Morgan Keiman - Analyst

Todd Zeller

Needham and Company - Analyst

PRESENTATION

Operator

Welcome to the VASCO Data Security International Q4 and full year 2008 earnings conference call. (Operator instructions). I would now like to turn the
conference over to Mr. T. Kendall Hunt Chairman, founder and CEO. Please go ahead, sir.

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Thank you operator. Good morning everyone. For those listening from Europe good afternoon and from Asia good evening.

My name is Ken Hunt I’m the Chairman founder and CEO of VASCO Data Security International Inc. On the call with me today are Jan Valcke our President and
Chief Operating Officer and Cliff Bown our EVP and Chief Financial Officer. Before we begin the conference call, I need to brief all of you on forward-looking
statements. Statements made in this conference call that relate to future plans, events or performances are forward-looking statements. Any statement containing
words such as believes, anticipates, plans, expects, and similar words, is forward-looking and these statements involve risks and uncertainties and are based on
current expectations consequently actual results could differ materially from the expectations expressed in these forward looking statements. I direct your
attention to the companies filing with US Securities and Exchange Commission for a discussion of such risks and uncertainties in this regard.

Today, we are going to review the results for fourth quarter and full year 2008. As always, we’ll host a question and answer session after the conclusion of
management’s prepared remarks. If possible, I’d like to budget one hour total for this conference call. If you could limit your questions to one or two it would be
appreciated. The fourth quarter of 2008 was not an easy quarter for VASCO due to the combined financial crisis and the world-wide recession. Never the less, we
were able to stay profitable in Q4. As a result 2008 was the best year in the Company’s history in terms of revenue and net income. Revenues for the quarter in
the year were $28.9 million and $133 million. [A decrease] (corrected by company after the call) of 7% compared with the fourth quarter of 2007. And an
increase of 11% compared to full year 2007.

Q4 2008 was also our 24th consecutive positive quarter in terms of operating income and cash flow. Our gross profit was 65% for the quarter and 69% for full
year 2008. Operating income was 6% of revenue for the quarter and 21% for the full year of 2008. During the quarter we sold an additional 355 new accounts,
including 37 new banks and 318 new enterprise security customers. This compares to the fourth quarter year-ago in which we sold 651 new accounts including
banks and enterprise security customers. We now have over 1200 banks and approximately 7,000



enterprise security customers in more than 110 countries. Despite an even deeper recession looming and an increasing uncertainty about the short to midterm
business climate in general, we believe that VASCO is well positioned to weather the storms that might be ahead and to be successful in these difficult times.

Our business strategy for 2009 is clear. We communicated this strategy in our January 6th conference call regarding our full year 2008 revenue. VASCO’s
management is taking decisive action to be successful in 2009. First, VASCO is increasing its focus on its more productive markets. These include the growing
financial markets of Brazil, Russia, India and China, known as the BRIC countries. And the more mature markets of EMEA and southeast Asia where we
continue to sell to the financial and nonfinancial industries. Second, VASCO is initiating a cost containment program intended to respond to these difficult
economic times and to maintain a profitable business. VASCO is a solid, stable and strong company and we have several advantages that we believe reduce risks
in a period of economic recession. For example, our business mix allows us to develop several sources of revenue. The banking sector brings us high volumes
with lower margins, while the enterprise and application security markets bring us lower volumes with higher margins. Additionally, the geographic diversity of
our revenue is an important advantage for VASCO. We are truly a global Company with customers in 110 companies. That means we can focus or efforts on
markets that are not impacted as much by the current global economic challenges.

This makes us less vulnerable to local or regional events. Thanks to our business mix and our global spread we can focus on markets that are less impacted by the
crisis. Here’s some examples. Our success in e-gaming demonstrate our ability to win business in new verticals. Our focus on the banking market in the BRIC
countries allows us to continue our success within the financial sector. Over the past few years, VASCO has dramatically reduced its dependency on one or more
very large customers in order to make its numbers. Cliff Bown can give you more detailed figures, but for both the full year 2008 and 2007, no one customer
contributed more than 10% to VASCO’s overall revenue.

Our balance sheet has never been stronger. Our assets grew significantly in 2008. At December 31, 2008, we have over $57 million in cash. An increase of almost
$19 million for the year. Our cash position, combined with no debt, provides us with a solid base to invest in our success to overcome difficult times and to
strengthen our leadership position. I believe that VASCO’s corporate culture will be the key to our success in 2009. And we don’t need to reinvent ourselves, we
are still flying coach. Our execution, flexibility and focus are important attributes in these times of economic challenge. We will continue to focus on the
execution of our strategy, control our costs and invest intelligently as opportunities arise. Our main objective for 2009 is profitability. We believe we are well
prepared to achieve that objective. At this time I’d like to introduce you Jan Valke VASCO’s President and Chief Operating Officer. Jan.

Jan Valke - Vasco Data Security International - President, COO

Thank you Ken. Ladies and gentlemen, the fourth quarter of 2008 was a difficult quarter for VASCO due to the financial crisis and the recession. Never the less, it
was a profitable quarter. As you are all aware, the financial sector was in a state of uncertainty during the last months of last year. For that reason, we experienced
important delays in orders from banks in an unprecedented high number of our key markets. This does not mean that this orders are lost. We expect to receive
most of them during the year 2009. In addition to the financial crisis, there is the worldwide recession. Our US business was hit especially hard by the
combination of the financial crisis and the recession. As a reaction, VASCO has implemented a cost containment program and a strategic focus on the number of
key markets. VASCO’s mature markets and so-called BRIC countries.

VASCO’s mature markets are markets in which VASCO is successful in retail banking, servicing a high number of the markets holds with secure online banking.
In these markets, we used the high profile we enjoy, thanks to the banks, to bring banking level security to other sectors, including enterprise and obligation
security and E-government. We have these kind of markets primarily in India and southeast Asia. In the so-called BRIC countries, Brazil, Russia, India and
China, we aim primarily at the banking market. Also, we are making fast progress in some of the BRIC countries in enterprise security, too. With regards to
people, we have slowed down our hiring process and we are focusing on people that are directly available and indirectly up to speed. Currently, we have not
planned any structure layoffs.

Despite the cost containment efforts, we are planning more events than ever. We spent our money smartly and aim at cost-effective and low budget events that
generate business. In the first quarter VASCO has planned over 30 external events. The vast majority of these events are organized by VASCO. Also, we are
present at events such as the Mobile Conference in Barcelona and CeBIT in Hanover. As always VASCO is not interested in art for arts sake. If you organize an
event or practice in a trade show, it is to do business. We want do more with less money. We have been there before. And we are good at it. Thanks to our down to
earth mentality and the flexibility of our organization. If you look at the full year of 2008, we can only state that this was a good year. The presentation of
(inaudible) revenue was never this high.



Enterprise security is growing quickly in mature markets. We broadened our products range tremendously. In the fourth quarter alone, we launched or revamped
products such as the Digipass for Mobile. The Digipass CertiID/ Digipass Key1 PKI solution. Digipass 855 and Digipass 865 aXs GUARD Identifier and aXs
GUARD Gatekeeper. In addition, we expanded our SEAL eLearn Academy. We expect that all these investments will contribute to VASCO’s business during the
year 2009. They also enable us to tackle market segments we weren’t able to enter before. Despite challenging markets conditions our vision works. We have a
mind to keep this company successful in 2009. Thank you.

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Thank you Jan. At this time I’d like to introduce Cliff Brown. VASCO’s EVP and Chief Financial Officer.

Cliff Bown - Vasco Data Security International - EVP, CFO

Thanks Ken. Welcome to everyone on the call. As noted earlier by Ken revenues for the fourth quarter of 2008 were $28.9 million a decrease of $2.2 million or
7% from the fourth quarter of 2007. For the full year revenues were $133 million an increase of $13 million or 11% over the comparable period in 2007. In the
fourth quarter of 2008, revenues from both the banking and enterprise security markets were 7% lower than in the fourth quarter of 2007. The increase in revenue
for the full year 2008, however, reflected a 9%.increase over the prior year from the banking market and a 22% increase over the prior year from the enterprise
security market. Changes in currency rate, especially the Euro versus the US dollar continued to affect the comparison of revenues.

In the fourth quarter of 2008, the US dollar compared to the Euro was approximately 8% stronger than in the fourth quarter of 2007. Conversely, for the full year
2008, US dollar compared to the Euro, was approximately 8% weaker than for the full year 2007. We estimate that revenues in the fourth quarter were $1.6
million lower than they would have been had rates not changed. For the full year 2008, we estimate that revenues were approximately $4.2 million higher had
than would have been had the exchange rates in 2008 been the same as in 2007. Excluding the estimated impact of currency revenues were approximately 2%
lower in the fourth quarter and approximately 7% higher for the full year than comparable periods of 2007. The distribution of our revenue between our two
primary markets, banking and enterprise security was approximately 82% from banking and 18% from enterprise security in the fourth quarter of both 2008 and
2007, as well as for the full year 2008. For the full year 2007, approximately 84% of our revenues came from banking. And 16% came from the enterprise
security market.

Our revenues continue to come predominantly from outside of the United States. The geographic graphic distribution of our revenue in the fourth quarter was
approximately 69% from EMEA, Europe, Middle East and Africa. 5% from the United States. 6% from Asia Pacific. And the remaining 20% from other
countries with the largest contribution coming from South America. The geographic disk distribution of our revenue for both the full year of 2008 and 2007 was
approximately 67% from EMEA, 6% from the United States, 8% from Asia Pacific and the remaining 19% from other countries. Gross profit has a percentage
revenue from the fourth quarter and full year of 2008 was approximately 65% respectively. The rate many 2008 compared to 69% and 66% reported for the fourth
quarter and full year of 2007, respectively.

The decrease in the gross profit as a percentage of revenue for the fourth quarter of 2008 compared to 2007 is primarily attributable to four factors. Two that had a
negative impact and two that had a positive impact. The two negative factors included an impairment charge of $1.3 million related to development cost of a
project that did not result in revenues as expected in 2008. And the strengthening of US dollar versus the Euro in Q4 2008 compared to Q4 2007 impacted or
gross-margin rate negatively. We estimate that the change in currency rates reduced our gross-margin percentage by 1.9 percentage points. These two factors were
partially offset by the following two positive factors. Our non-hardware revenues increased to 32% of our total revenues in Q4 2008 versus 17% in Q4 2007. In
our card readers, which have a lower gross-margin than our other product lines approximately 11% in total revenue in Q4 2008 compared to approximately 25%
of our total revenue in Q4 2007.

For the full year 2008 versus 2007, the increase in gross profit as a percentage of revenue is primarily attributed to four positive factors partially offset by the
aforementioned impairment charge. The four positive factors were our non-hardware revenue was 25% or our total revenue in 2008 versus 14% in 2007. Card
readers as a percentage of total revenue were 14% in 2008 versus 25% in 2007. Revenue from the enterprise security market, which has gross-margins that are
approximately 20 percentage points higher than revenue from the banking market, increased from 16% of total revenue in 2007 to 18% of total revenue in 2008.
And the US dollar versus the Euro was approximately 8% weaker for the full year in 2008 compared to full year 2007. We estimate that the change in the
currency rates resulted in a one percentage point improvement in gross profit as a percentage of revenue.



Operating expenses for the fourth quarter of 2008 were $16.9 million. An increase of $2.3 million or 16% from the fourth quarter of 2007. Operating expenses
from the full year of 2008 were $63.8 million. An increase of $15.6 million or 32% from full year 2007. Operating expenses for the fourth quarter and full year
2008 included $833,000 and $3.1 million respectively related to the stock based incentive plans. Stock based incentive planning expenses in the fourth quarter full
year 2007 were $688,000 and $2.2 million respectively. It should also be note had the the comparison of operating expenses in the fourth quarter of 2008 to 2007
was positively impacted by changes in the currency rates, while a comparison of full year 2008 versus 2007 were negatively impacted by changes in currency
rates. We estimate that expenses were $1.1 million or 6% lower for the quarter and $3.2 million or 5% higher for the full year than they would have been had the
exchange rates in 2008 been the same as in 2007.

For the fourth quarter, operating expenses increased by $1.5 million or 19% in sales and marketing. $19,000 or 1% in research and development. $861,000 or
26% in general and administrative expense when compared to the fourth quarter of 2007. The majority of the increase in sales and marketing errors related to the
Company’s increased investment in sale staff, increase in noncash compensation and cost associated with the opening sales offices in Brazil, Japan and India,
partially offset by the benefit and change in currency rates. The slight increase in R & D cost reflected increased compensation related to increased head count,
largely offset by the change in currency rates. In the increase in general and administrative expenses primarily reflected the increased head and related
compensation expenses, increased noncash compensation, professional fees, travel expenses and recruiting costs partially offset by the benefit of changing
currency rates.

For the full year of 2008 operating expenses increased $8.2 million or 30% in sales and marketing, $2.2 million or 23% in research and development and $5.7
million or 54% in general and administrative when compared to the same period of 2007. The reasons for the increases in the expense for the full year are
generally the same as the fourth quarter except the difference in currency rates increased expense for the full year compared to 2007. Operating income for the
fourth quarter of 2008 was $1.8 million. A decrease of $4.5 million or 71% from the $6.3 million reported for the fourth quarter of 2007. For the full year,
operating income was $28.1 million. A decrease of $2.8 million or 9% from $30.9 million reported in 2007. Operating income as a percentage of revenue or
operating margin was 6% for the fourth quarter and 21% for the full year of 2008. In 2007 our operating margins were 20% for the fourth quarter and 26% for the
full year. The decrease in operating margin in the fourth quarter of 2008 compared to 2007 reflected the combination of lower than expected revenues combined
with the increased investments in our infrastructure which were planned prior to the quarter.

The decline in operating margins for the full year 2008 compared to 2007 is attributed to our planned and previously discussed increased investment in our
infrastructure that is needed to support future growth. The Company reported an income tax benefit of $411,000 for the fourth quarter and income tax expense of
$4.6 million for the full year 2008. The tax benefit in the fourth quarter reflected the adjustment on a year-to-date basis of our full year effective tax rate from
19% to 16%. The reduction in rate was primarily due to a benefit of $776,000 recorded to reverse a reserve recorded in previous periods related to the benefit of a
tax net operating loss carry forward or NOL of one of our foreign subsidiaries. During the fourth quarter, in part due to cash management strategies that we
implemented in the fourth quarter, we determine that it is more likely than not that the benefit of the NOL would be realized.

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization EBITDA or operating cash flow, if you will, was $ 2.9 million for the fourth quarter and $31.3
million for the full year of 2008. EBITDA was $4.1 million or 58% lower in the fourth quarter and $2.2 million or 7% lower for the full year 2007. The make-up
of our work force as of December 31, 2008 was 310 people worldwide with 176 people in sales, marketing and customer support 87 in research and development
and 48 in general and administrative. The average head count for the fourth quarter of 2008 was 69 persons 30% higher than the average head count for the fourth
quarter of 2007. The average head count for full year 2008 was 60 persons or 28% higher than the average head count for the same periods of 2007. On the
balance sheet our cash and working capital balances increased during the fourth quarter of 2008 as of 31 of December 2008 our cash balance was $57.7 million an
increase of $7 million or 14% from $50.7 million from September 30, 2008 and an increase of $18.9 million or 49% from $38.8 million at December 31, 2007.

As of December 31, 2008, our working capital balance was $76.7 million. An increase of $2 million or 4% from $73.8 million at September 30th. And an
increase of $24.2 million or 46% or $52.4 million at December 31, 2007. We had no debt outstanding during the fourth quarter of 2008. During the quarter, our
day sales outstanding and accounts receivable increased to 79 days of — increased to 79 days and that compares to 69 days at September 30, 2008 and 76 days at
December 31, 2007. The increase in DSO was primarily attributed to the timing of when sales were made in the quarter. For your attention, I’d now like to turn
the meeting back to Ken.

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Thank you, Cliff. Summing up, 2008 was a remarkable year that ended in economic turmoil. Overall, it was the best in the Company’s history in terms of
revenue, net income and cash flow, which was almost $19 million for the year. But the year ended abruptly with the world falling into a



recession and orders delayed into 2009. Given the uncertainty created by the continued turmoil in the worldwide economy VASCO has decided to temporarily
discontinue its practice of providing annual guidance. While the outlook for 2009 is uncertain, we expect to be profitable in 2009. We believe that our strong
balance sheet and our business model put us in a strong position to continue to move our business forward in 2009. Ladies and gentlemen, thank you for your
attendance today. I look forward to your participation in our next earning conference call for Q1 2009. As always you can rely on VASCO’s people do their very
best. Operator?



QUESTION AND ANSWER

Operator

Thank you. [OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS]. Our first question comes from the line of Daniel Ives from Friedman Billings. Please go ahead, sir.

Daniel Ives - Freidman Billings - Analyst

Couple questions. Obviously the uncertainty, the top line is going to be gray, right, given orders? But I guess what I’m trying to understand is, with giving no
guidance for ‘09 but specific on the expense side, you guys always had what’s called double-digit operating margins even in the teens. Is there an operating
margin that’s unacceptable? How should we think you are running the business for 2009? You do have controls on the cost sides. I’m just trying to understand
that, if you could help?

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

So your question is what’s an acceptable operating margin?

Daniel Ives - Freidman Billings - Analyst

Yeah, you had 6% margins, 6.5% . With ‘09, I’m not seeing any give-it. But have you kind of viewed, okay look, this is our

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Yeah, we do have an internal goal, Daniel, of course, of what is acceptable. In the past, we have had minimums that we looked at. We had a very robust economy
in which the business was growing, financial was growing very fast. But we have always had an attitude of running a very tight ship. A very disciplined
organization and a profitable organization. That has been our goal from the very, very beginning when we reassembled the team in that first quarter of 2003. Our
goal always has been and always will be to maintain a profitable organization. We do have a minimum operating margin that we have as our internal plan. Yes,
we do.

Daniel Ives - Freidman Billings - Analyst

Should I view this quarter as a well water mark? Given that it kind of took you by surprise? I’m not trying to get you into a corner in giving a number, but I want
to understand, the investors like to have some comfort that you are going to contain costs and cash flow to make sure that ‘09 does preservation on the bottom
line?

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Yes. I’ll say what I said a few minutes ago. Our goal has always been and will always be to run a profitable business with a positive cash flow. That keeps us out
of trouble. It that allows us to invest in opportunities as they come up. And we’ll continue do that.

Cliff Bown - Vasco Data Security International - EVP, CFO

Daniel, I’d like to also point out, that this quarter’s margin is lower than it would have been had it not been for that impairment charge for the project. So, if you
took that $1.3 million added it back to margin, even our operating margin in this quarter is just under 11%.

Daniel Ives - Freidman Billings - Analyst

Okay. So, I think — just one last one then I’ll hand it off. When — you don’t give backlog okay. I understand that. But, have you seen a change from when we
talked to you in early January, so now we are talking a month and a half. Do you think seeing more stable? Do you feel like you have a better grip? Has it
improved a bet? I’m trying to understand, from what you guys are seeing, is it continuing to deteriorate, is it stabilizing What are you seeing? Month to month?



T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

I think nothing has changed in terms of our view of the market. There are certain markets that are weak. United States is very weak. We didn’t do as we had
hoped in the United States for 2008. However, as we pointed out in our January 6, and once again today, indicated we have many markets around the world that
are still strong. They are still robust. It is business as usual. I was just in our Indian operation in Mumbai for the first week of February. It was very positive there.
The Indian GDP is growing at 7%. I think that was adjusted down from 7.2%. So, everything I heard there is an example. That’s an example of a market that
continues to grow. We listed the others. Brazil, Russia and China, the other markets and we’ll focus on the markets that are still robust.

Daniel Ives - Freidman Billings - Analyst

Okay. Thanks.

Operator

Your next question comes from the line of Andrew [Abrahms] from [ABN] Securities. Please proceed with your question.

Andrew Abrahms - ABN Securities - Analyst

Couple of questions. First, maybe you could talk about the way you handle backlog. I know that most of your deliveries are relatively quick. Are customers
pushing out those delivery schedules past what would normally be one quarter? And how do you adjust your backlog if they start to extend out even further than
that? Do you actually pull them out of your backlog and assume they are not happening? Or do they kind of stay in there until the customer comes back to you
and says, “well, here’s the date we are actually looking for.? “

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Well, backlog to us are firm purchase orders in the schedule for the quarter we account for them. If for some reason, the customer says, “you have my purchase
order. and we agreed upon a certain schedule for the next 12 months and they ask us to delay one of those scheduled shipments and also scheduled
manufacturered runs, we’ll delay it because we are at the service of the customer. But, in that event, it is taken out of backlog and put in the appropriate backlog
quarter.

Andrew Abrahms - ABN Securities - Analyst

Gotcha. Inventories were up a bit in this quarter. Was that anything unusual other than timing? Or was there a buildup in one side or the other?

Cliff Bown - Vasco Data Security International - EVP, CFO

We had buildup in raw material inventories, specifically processors. We are informed by the manufacturer of processors that they were planning to discontinue
some of the processors that are our main line units. So we built an inventory of those processors so we could ensure production throughout 2009.

Andrew Abrahms - ABN Securities-Analyst

Gotcha. Lastly, mix in 2009 and this is more, kind of hardware versus software that I’m looking for. Can you give us where you guys think you’ll wind up being
by the end of 2009 in terms of the software content versus hardware?

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Well, we have communicated, this is Ken again, we have communicated for a while that we consider ourselves a software company. Physical processors, little
calculators are simply carriers of that software. We also described and shared with with the market that we intended to move to more and more software delivery.
As an example, a soft token delivered on a cell phone, on a PDA, on a blackberry or even on a PC. So, we have been executing that strategy. I can’t tell you where
the mix will end up. But, I think you can anticipate that the share of non-hardware revenue will continue to grow.



Andrew Abrahms - ABN Securities - Analyst

Okay. Thank you.

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Sure.

Operator

Now our next question comes from the line of Andrew [Holm] from Dougherty and Company. Please proceed.

Andrew Holm - Dougherty and Company-Analyst

Good morning. Afternoon. This is Andrew on for Joe Maxa. I had a couple of quick questions. What kind of a percent are you guys seeing for head wind of
foreign currencies were teo stay at current levels for 2009?

Cliff Bown - Vasco Data Security International - EVP, CFO

Well Andrew, that’s a difficult question to ask. We don’t know exactly how the sales are going to be denominated. If the mix of the currencies of the new revenues
is similiar to what it has been in the past and the dollar remains weak versus the Euro, we expect it will have a negative impact on operating margins. Because the
decline in sales will be greater than the decline in operating expenses. Also, as the dollar strengthens against foreign currencies, we have a decline in the gross-
margin rate. Because all of our purchases of inventory or the purchases of the most significant components of our inventories are dollar denominated. If the Euro
becomes weaker versus the dollar we lose the sales revenue and our cost of goods remains constant.

Andrew Holm - Dougherty and Company-Analyst

Okay. Then with some of those deals that you saw slip from December, have you seen any of those close here in the first couple months of this year?

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Jan you can address that. The deals were actual deals. I mean, we had POs so, if you are saying closing as in schedule the manufacturing and schedule the
shipment of the underlying order, I don’t have any specific information, other than to say I don’t know of any that were canceled. We communicated that before.
I’m sure that that still is the case. It is just a matter of delivering in 2009.

Andrew Holm - Dougherty and Company-Analyst

Okay. Thank you.

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Sure.

Operator

Now our next question comes from the line of Katherine Egbert from Jefferies. Please proceed with your question.

Katherine Egbert - Jeffries and Company-Analyst

Good morning. Good afternoon. I want to talk about the first half of ‘09. It seems like, just based on looking at the revenue growth you put up in the first half of
‘08, that you might have some tough comparables. Is that true? How did your kind of orders flow through the first half of ‘08? Thanks.



Cliff Bown - Vasco Data Security International - EVP, CFO

Well, the revenues through the first half of ‘08 were growing in strength. The first quarter of ‘08 was $28.9 million. The second quarter was $34 million excuse
me $35.4 million. It was drawing growth in Q2 over Q1. Obviously the revenues this quarter are comparable to Q1 of 2008. But if the economy stays the same,
then it would be difficult to achieve the same percentage increase in Q2. With that said, please recognize that the history of VASCO or the seasonality of VASCO
has been that Q1 is usually flat to slightly down from Q4 of the previous year. And Q2, but its nature and seasonality is stronger than Q1. We are still waiting to
see what the order flow and demand is. Certainly, we had a nice increase in 2008 and it may be difficult to achieve the same increase in 2009.

Katherine Egbert - Jeffries and Company - Analyst

These really helpful, cliff. Also, what do you think the tax rate could be for 2009? Do you think it would be around 15%.

Cliff Bown - Vasco Data Security International - EVP, CFO

I wouldn’t expect it to be that low. If you took out the one-time benefit of us reversing the reserve for the NOL, we would be at 19% today. Fourth quarter and full
year 2008 would have been at 19%. I don’t see any big reason it would change appreciably from there. It really would depend upon the mix of our business.
Where the earnings are realized and the tax rate of those jurisdictions.

Katherine Egbert - Jeffries and Company - Analyst

Got it. Thanks a lot, cliff.

Operator

Our next question comes from the line of Rob Owens from Pacific Crest. Please proceed with you question.

Rob Owens - Pacific Crest - Analyst

Yes. Thank you very much. Question on the software/hardware mix, more so around pricing. With the mix shift of software, what kind of head wind does that
create on either unit pricing revenue? Is this impacting deal sizes?

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Does the software - you may recall that it wasn’t that long ago that we are all hardware. We had a little software associated with our VACMAN controller, that’s
our middle wear that integrates our product into our customer’s big applications or our partner’s platforms. It was almost all hardware revenue. And, so, the
pricing flexibility and the ability to deliver the software in different ways, to some degree is incremental. I don’t think it really impacted the revenue from the
hardware. It was a new emphasis, a new opportunity. Does that address your question.

Rob Owens - Pacific Crest - Analyst

Not really.

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Oh, okay.

Rob Owens - Pacific Crest - Analyst

On a per unit price. If you were delivering a software token to go on some other form factor versus a hardware token, is that at the same price? Or what is the
pricing difference between the two?



T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Oh, I see. I can’t tell you the exact price. Indeed, if we are selling software it is an incremental opportunity that we didn’t have before. It is a lower price per unit
or per user than a hardware unit.

Rob Owens - Pacific Crest - Analyst

And, on a list basis, is that 10%? 20%? 30%?

Cliff Bown - Vasco Data Security International - EVP, CFO

It would really vary by the size of the deal, rob. As we talked before, we are really Oriented toward larger volumes so the larger the volume of the transaction the
lower the price. So I can’t say that there’s any standard deferential between the two. As you focus on that and the exposure it creates to revenue, please remember
there isn’t any real cost of goods on those software-based tokens, so we may end up with the same or actually better gross-margins.

Rob Owens - Pacific Crest - Analyst

Okay. If I look at 2008 can you help me understand, maybe, what your revenue from pre-existing customers was? Versus what your revenue yield is from
customers acquired during the year?

Cliff Bown - Vasco Data Security International - EVP, CFO

We don’t actually look at it that way, rob. Because the customers, once they join VASCO, they are a customer for several years as they go through the initial
rollout and subsequent rollouts. We have not tried to identify when a customer stops being a new customer from the initial rollout versus when they become an
existing customer.

Rob Owens - Pacific Crest - Analyst

Okay. Great. Helpful. Thanks.

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Thank you, rob.

Operator

Our next question comes from the line of Brian Freed from Morgan [Kieman]. Please proceed with your question.

Brian Freed - Morgan Keiman - Analyst

Good morning. Thanks for taking my call. Really two quick questions. First of all, just a clarification in operating expenses. If you think, where you are
philosophically at this time, you talked about containing, containing operations expenses versus cutting them. Do you feel like you need to continue to invest at
this POINT in time to gain share against the containment or do you actually look to cut operating expenses on absolute basis to drive up operating margins?

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Hum, we feel that we have addressed our expenses appropriately. We have expectations about revenue for the year. We are fully prepared, if need be, to cut more
expenses, but we don’t anticipate that will be necessary. We don’t want to be too aggressive because we did invest in our infrastructure and continue to invest in
our infrastructure. We invest in hiring people and training those people. Those are assets that we want to take advantage of. So, I’m satisfied. I think our
management team, I know our management team is satisfied with where we are today, in terms of our expense level compared to our internal plan for revenue and
gross-margin.



Brian Freed - Morgan Keiman - Analyst

Okay. Great. And the second questions. One of your advantages historically has been your autonomy scale advantage given the unit volume disparity between
you and your competitors. Do you see this economy still advantage erroding as the market shifts towards more of a software-based solution since you don’t really
have the manufacturing leverage anymore?

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Well, we still sell a sizable number of physical devices because that’s what the customers want. As I said before, I know that non-hardware revenue will continue
to increase. But there will always be customers that want the physical device and we maintain that manufacturing advantage. As an example, the large banks love
to have the physical, did you pass calculators in their color and their logo because it is a branding opportunity. Once again, with World of War Craft and Blizzard
entertainment, they chose a physical device, not a software device or a SMS message. They chose a physical device. The Blizzard authenticator. I anticipate we’ll
always have physical devices and we’ll maintain that advantage of economy of scale and lower cost per unit per manufacturer. Do you have anything else you’d
like to address?

Jan Valke - Vasco Data Security International - President, COO

Yes. We need to make a difference on the software side of our VACMAN control products which is basically on the infrastructure side. While we sell our
VACMAN controller and identifier on a user per year based range of products. So, basically, the change we have made in this company as from 2005 is that we
added more and more software. Also in the infrastructure side, we change our business model and to date, the hardware is add on. The hardware devices, the
hardware tokens, the hardware readers, the whole Digipass range of products add to the VACMAN controller/identity/identifier range of products. That’s the first
consultation. The second thing is, more and more, well not more and more, but there is a demand on the market on the digital side also to have software for, in
fact, for instance on a mobile platform. Secondly, for online web obligations and so on. So, we really need to make the difference here. We are increasing our
effort on the infrastructure side. We added a lot of functionalities. The customers like that. And they are buying those product, the VACMAN controller products
again on a per user per year based product size. So, basically what I’m trying to say is we need to make the difference between the digital software token, if you
wish, and the infrastructure side.

Brian Freed - Morgan Keiman - Analyst

Okay.

Operator

And our next question comes from the line of Todd Zeller from Needham and Company. Please proceed.

Todd Zeller - Needham and Company - Analyst

Thank you. I wanted to ask again, I know there have. been several questions about the deals from the December quarter that may have moved out. Would you
consider those deals to be booked? But not yet recognized revenue? Ken, when you said you had a firm purchase order, should we consider those actually
booked?

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

No. They are not booked. We would not account for those as revenue until we ship. And as we described before, typically it is FOB Hong Kong and in some
cases, with larger customers they do have a short period of acceptance once they receive them. We always track every transaction very closely that so we have the
right revenue cutoff for each deal, each transaction.

Todd Zeller - Needham and Company - Analyst

Okay. And I think in the September quarter we heard there were two 10% customers. I understand you said there were no 10% customers for the full year ‘08.
Where there 10% customers in the December quarter?



Cliff Bown - Vasco Data Security International - EVP, CFO

There was one 10% customer in the fourth quarter. But not on a full year basis.

Todd Zeller - Needham and Company - Analyst

Okay. All right. Thank you very much.

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

You’re welcome.

Operator

We have a follow up question from the line of Brian Freed from Morgan Keiman please proceed.

Brian Freed - Morgan Keiman - Analyst

One quick follow up. On the firm commitments you have, what would be the level of commitment. In other words if someone who had given you firm
commitment opted to cancel the order all together, would they be obligated to pay you some or all of that order somewhere in the future.

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Practically speaking, if a customer gave us a purchase order and they decided to cancel that purchase order, we would allow it. It is not something that has
occurred very often. But, sometimes it has occurred. Our job is to take care of our customers and if they have an issue that they need to deal with and they have
issued a press - excuse me - a purchase order and we have not manufactured that order, we would allow them to cancel the order. But that is to the extreme.

Brian Freed - Morgan Keiman - Analyst

Thanks.

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

Sure.

Operator

We have another follow up yes. That is from the line of Andrew from ABN Securities. Please proceed.

Andrew Abrahms - ABN Securities - Analyst

Just a quick question. Credit Issues. Have you guys seen any change in the ability of any of your customers, either on the enterprise side or the bank side, but
probably more side so on the bank side or financial side, to obtain credit Or use credit Credit Or any affect from the credit Issues that face your customer base
right now?



Cliff Bown - Vasco Data Security International - EVP, CFO

In terms of the quality of our receivables, general answer is no. The specific answer is you will see a slight increase in our bad debt expense in this quarter. But
that’s a normal operating kind of thing. We always have distributors or smaller resellers that are thinly capitalize had the may have a problem making a payment
on an account. But overall, our receivable situation is very good. Our loss history is also very good. It is in part due to the fact that most of our customers need to
follow on orders. Therefore we hold the leverage. They need to pay their prior obligations before we’ll ship new product to them.

Andrew Abrahms - ABN Securities - Analyst

Gotcha. Thank you.

Operator

There don’t appear to be any further questions at this time, sir.

T. Kendall Hunt - Vasco Data Security International - Founder, CEO

All right. Well with that I want to thank everybody for their attention. And I appreciate everybody being on the call today and your good questions, your excellent
questions. In summary, we are the same VASCO that we have always been. We are a company focused on execution. We are focused on delivering shareholder
value. We are focused on being very productive. At almost $500,000 in revenue per employee, I think that tells the story. And the profits that we have been
delivering for years now tells the story. So, this year is going to be one where our focus is on profitability. And looking for opportunities for investment to further
our market share and to further our growth. At this time I’d like to say good morning, good afternoon to everybody and for all the VASCO people from around the
world, thanks once again for your hard efforts. You know I appreciate it. Bye for now.

Operator

Ladies and gentlemen, that does conclude the conference call for today.
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